Introduced by: McGahan

Glick, Brown Dec. 15, 1987 Date: Unanimous Vote: Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-120

REQUESTING THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TO PROVIDE STREET LIGHTING ALONG THE KENAI SPUR ROAD AT INTERSEC-TIONS NEAR THE ENTRANCES TO THE NIKISKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND NEW NIKISKI JUNIOR/SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL AND TO PROVIDE SCHOOL ZONE WARNING SIGNS ALONG THE SPUR ROAD ON THE APPROACHES TO THESE SCHOOLS.

WHEREAS, the Nikiski Elementary Parent Advisory Committee has expressed concerns regarding lighting at the intersection near the entrance to Nikiski Elementary School and the need for school zone warning signs; and

WHEREAS, community concerns have been expressed about the need for adequate lighting at the intersection of Nikiski Beach Road and Kenai Spur Road near the entrance to the new Nikiski Junior/Senior High School; and

WHEREAS, high speed traffic travels along the Spur Road; and

WHEREAS, flashing warning signs should be located along the road at such appropriate spots as to identify a school zone; and

WHEREAS, the North Peninsula Chamber of Commerce has joined in the request of the Parent Advisory Committee for installation of adequate lighting and school warning signs;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the assembly of the Kenai Peninsula Borough requests the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities to install two large illuminating lights at the school entrance and school exit at the Nikiski Elementary School located along the Kenai Spur Road.

Section 2. That the assembly of the Kenai Peninsula Borough requests the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities to install large illuminating lights at the intersection of Kenai Spur Road and Nikiski Beach Road to provide adequate lighting for the traffic, both pedestrian and vehicular, which will be associated with travel to and from the new Nikiski Junior/Senior High School located off Nikiski Beach Road.

Section 3. That the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities is requested to install flashing school warning signs on the north and south approaches to the Nikiski Elementary School and flashing school warning signs north and south along

the approaches to the intersection of Kenai Spur Road and Nikiski Beach Road.

Section 4. That copies of this resolution shall be sent to Mark Hickey, Commissioner Department of Transportation and Public Facilities; Senators Szymanski, Kerttula, Fischer and Binkley; Representatives Cato, Navarre, Swackhammer, Wallis and Zawacki; and the Nikiski Elementary Parent Advisory Committee.

Section 5. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15th DAY OF December , 1987.

ATTEST:

Bnathan W. S**ĕ**wall, Assembly President